
 
 31. ARE YOU IN FAVOUR OF THE CONVERSION OF NON- 

ZOROASTRIANS? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 154 49.0 49.0 49.0 
NO 117 37.3 37.3 86.3 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
43 

 
13.7 

 
13.7 

 
100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 32. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES, UNSPECIFIED 10 3.2 3.2 3.2 
YES TO AGREE TO 
CONVERSION 

 
3 

 
1.0 

 
1.0 

 
4.1 

NO RESPONSE 301 95.9 95.9 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

33. YOUR VIEWS ON ACCEPTABLE CONVERTS? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid MARRIAGE 
PARTNERS & 
CHILDREN- FULL 
COMMUNAL 
STATUS 

 
 
 
 

76 

 
 
 
 

24.2 

 
 
 
 

24.2 

 
 
 
 

24.2 
MARRIAGE 
PARTNERS & 
CHILDREN-
SEPARATE 
COMMUNITY 
STATUS 

 
 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 
 

.6 

 
 
 
 
 

.6 

 
 
 
 
 

24.8 
OPEN TO ALL-FULL 
COMMUNITY 
STATUS 

 
 

79 

 
 

25.2 

 
 

25.2 

 
 

50.0 



OPEN TO ALL-
SEPARATE 
COMMUNITY 
STATUS 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

1.6 

 
 
 

1.6 

 
 
 

51.6 
OTHER 1 .3 .3 51.9 
NO RESPONSE 151 48.1 48.1 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 34. CAN CHILDREN OF ZOROASTRIAN/ NON- ZOROASTRIAN 

MARRIAGES UNDERGO NAUJOTE? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES, IF EITHER 
PARENT 
ZOROASTRIAN 

 
 

198 

 
 

63.1 

 
 

63.1 

 
 

63.1 
YES, ONLY IF 
FATHER 
ZOROASTRIAN 

 
 

59 

 
 

18.8 

 
 

18.8 

 
 

81.8 
DON'T KNOW 31 9.9 9.9 91.7 
NOT IMPORTANT 2 .6 .6 92.4 
NO 10 3.2 3.2 95.5 
NO RESPONSE 14 4.5 4.5 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 35. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 4 1.3 1.3 1.3 
YES, UNSPECIFIED 17 5.4 5.4 6.7 
YES, TO ONLY IF 
FATHER 
ZOROASTRIAN 

 
 

2 

 
 

.6 

 
 

.6 

 
 

7.3 
OTHER 2 .6 .6 8.0 
NO RESPONSE 289 92.0 92.0 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 

 
 

 



36. CAN NON- ZOROASTRIANS BE PERMITTED TO ENTER 
CONSECRATED FIRE TEMPLES? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 144 45.9 45.9 45.9 
YES, 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
143 

 
45.5 

 
45.5 

 
91.4 

NO RESPONSE 27 8.6 8.6 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 37. IS THERE LIFE AFTER DEATH? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 148 47.1 47.1 47.1 
NO 53 16.9 16.9 64.0 
DON'T 
KNOW 

 
99 

 
31.5 

 
31.5 

 
95.5 

NO 
RESPONSE 

14 4.5 4.5 100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 
 

 38. DO YOU BELIEVE IN? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid 1.IMMORTALITY OF 
SOUL+ 
REINCARNATION 
+RESURRECTION+ 
HEAVEN/HELL  
2.IMMORTALITY OF 
SOUL+ 
REINCARNATION 
+RESURRECTION 

 
 
 
 

9 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 

2.9 
 
 
 

.6 

 
 
 
 

2.9 
 
 
 

.6 

 
 
 
 

2.9 
 
 
 

3.5 
     3.IMORTALITY OF 
SOUL+ 
REINCARNATION 

 
 

28 

 
 

8.9 

 
 

8.9 

 
 

12.4 



 38. DO YOU BELIEVE IN? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

4.IMMORTALITY OF 
SOUL 

 
42 

 
13.4 

 
13.4 

 
25.8 

5.REINCARNATION 33 10.5 10.5 36.3 
6.RESURRECTION 
OF BODY 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
36.9 

7.HEAVEN & HELL 14 4.5 4.5 41.4 
8.IMMORTALITY OF 
SOUL+ HEAVEN/ 
HELL 

 
 

15 

 
 

4.8 

 
 

4.8 

 
 

46.2 
9.REINCARNATION
+ HEAVEN/HELL 

 
4 

 
1.3 

 
1.3 

 
47.5 

10.IMMORTALITY 
OF SOUL+ 
RESURRECTION+ 
HEAVEN/ HELL 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 

1.3 

 
 
 

1.3 

 
 
 

48.7 
11.IMMORTALITY 
OF SOUL+ 
REINCARNATION+
HEAVEN/HELL 

 
 
 

10 

 
 
 

3.2 

 
 
 

3.2 

 
 
 

51.9 
NO RESPONSE 151 48.1 48.1 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

 
 39. ARE PRAYERS FOR DEAD? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NECESSARY 99 31.5 31.5 31.5 
BENEFICIAL 138 43.9 43.9 75.5 
MEANINGLESS  32 10.2 10.2 85.7 
DON'T 
KNOW 

 
38 

 
12.1 

 
12.1 

 
97.8 

NO 
RESPONSE 

7 2.2 2.2 100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 



40. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION OF CHILDREN 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid CHRISTIANITY(C) 4 1.3 1.3 1.3 
ZOROASTRIANISM(Z) 68 21.7 21.7 22.9 
WORLD 
RELIGIONS(WR) 

 
56 

 
17.8 

 
17.8 

 
40.8 

MARXISM(M) 1 .3 .3 41.1 
HUMANISM(H) 11 3.5 3.5 44.6 
Z+H 9 2.9 2.9 47.5 
C+Z 6 1.9 1.9 49.4 
Z+M+H 2 .6 .6 50.0 
Z+ WR 35 11.1 11.1 61.1 
WR+ H + M 3 1.0 1.0 62.1 
C+ Z + WR + H 6 1.9 1.9 64.0 
WR + H 7 2.2 2.2 66.2 
Z + WR + H 17 5.4 5.4 71.7 
C + Z +WR 9 2.9 2.9 74.5 
C + WR 2 .6 .6 75.2 
C + Z + WR + M +H 12 3.8 3.8 79.0 
Z + WR + M + H 1 .3 .3 79.3 
NO RESPONSE 65 20.7 20.7 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 


