

<b>31. ARE YOU IN FAVOUR OF THE CONVERSION OF NON-ZOROASTRIANS?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES	154	49.0	49.0	49.0
NO	117	37.3	37.3	86.3
NO RESPONSE	43	13.7	13.7	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>32. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES, UNSPECIFIED	10	3.2	3.2	3.2
YES TO AGREE TO CONVERSION	3	1.0	1.0	4.1
NO RESPONSE	301	95.9	95.9	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>33. YOUR VIEWS ON ACCEPTABLE CONVERTS?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid MARRIAGE PARTNERS & CHILDREN- FULL COMMUNAL STATUS	76	24.2	24.2	24.2
MARRIAGE PARTNERS & CHILDREN- SEPARATE COMMUNITY STATUS	2	.6	.6	24.8
OPEN TO ALL-FULL COMMUNITY STATUS	79	25.2	25.2	50.0

OPEN TO ALL- SEPARATE COMMUNITY STATUS	5	1.6	1.6	51.6
OTHER	1	.3	.3	51.9
NO RESPONSE	151	48.1	48.1	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

**34. CAN CHILDREN OF ZOROASTRIAN/ NON- ZOROASTRIAN MARRIAGES UNDERGO NAUJOTE?**

	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES, IF EITHER PARENT ZOROASTRIAN	198	63.1	63.1	63.1
YES, ONLY IF FATHER ZOROASTRIAN	59	18.8	18.8	81.8
DON'T KNOW	31	9.9	9.9	91.7
NOT IMPORTANT	2	.6	.6	92.4
NO	10	3.2	3.2	95.5
NO RESPONSE	14	4.5	4.5	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

**35. HAVE YOUR VIEWS CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK**

	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	4	1.3	1.3	1.3
YES, UNSPECIFIED	17	5.4	5.4	6.7
YES, TO ONLY IF FATHER ZOROASTRIAN	2	.6	.6	7.3
OTHER	2	.6	.6	8.0
NO RESPONSE	289	92.0	92.0	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>36. CAN NON- ZOROASTRIANS BE PERMITTED TO ENTER CONSECRATED FIRE TEMPLES?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NO	144	45.9	45.9	45.9
YES, UNSPECIFIED	143	45.5	45.5	91.4
NO RESPONSE	27	8.6	8.6	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>37. IS THERE LIFE AFTER DEATH?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid YES	148	47.1	47.1	47.1
NO	53	16.9	16.9	64.0
DON'T KNOW	99	31.5	31.5	95.5
NO RESPONSE	14	4.5	4.5	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>38. DO YOU BELIEVE IN?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid 1.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL+ REINCARNATION +RESURRECTION+ HEAVEN/HELL	9	2.9	2.9	2.9
2.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL+ REINCARNATION +RESURRECTION	2	.6	.6	3.5
3.IMORTALITY OF SOUL+ REINCARNATION	28	8.9	8.9	12.4

<b>38. DO YOU BELIEVE IN?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
4.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL	42	13.4	13.4	25.8
5.REINCARNATION	33	10.5	10.5	36.3
6.RESURRECTION OF BODY	2	.6	.6	36.9
7.HEAVEN & HELL	14	4.5	4.5	41.4
8.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL+ HEAVEN/ HELL	15	4.8	4.8	46.2
9.REINCARNATION + HEAVEN/HELL	4	1.3	1.3	47.5
10.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL+ RESURRECTION+ HEAVEN/ HELL	4	1.3	1.3	48.7
11.IMMORTALITY OF SOUL+ REINCARNATION+ HEAVEN/HELL	10	3.2	3.2	51.9
NO RESPONSE	151	48.1	48.1	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

<b>39. ARE PRAYERS FOR DEAD?</b>				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid NECESSARY	99	31.5	31.5	31.5
BENEFICIAL	138	43.9	43.9	75.5
MEANINGLESS	32	10.2	10.2	85.7
DON'T KNOW	38	12.1	12.1	97.8
NO RESPONSE	7	2.2	2.2	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	

40. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION OF CHILDREN				
	Frequency	Per cent	Valid Per cent	Cumulative Per cent
Valid CHRISTIANITY(C)	4	1.3	1.3	1.3
ZOROASTRIANISM(Z)	68	21.7	21.7	22.9
WORLD RELIGIONS(WR)	56	17.8	17.8	40.8
MARXISM(M)	1	.3	.3	41.1
HUMANISM(H)	11	3.5	3.5	44.6
Z+H	9	2.9	2.9	47.5
C+Z	6	1.9	1.9	49.4
Z+M+H	2	.6	.6	50.0
Z+ WR	35	11.1	11.1	61.1
WR+ H + M	3	1.0	1.0	62.1
C+ Z + WR + H	6	1.9	1.9	64.0
WR + H	7	2.2	2.2	66.2
Z + WR + H	17	5.4	5.4	71.7
C + Z +WR	9	2.9	2.9	74.5
C + WR	2	.6	.6	75.2
C + Z + WR + M +H	12	3.8	3.8	79.0
Z + WR + M + H	1	.3	.3	79.3
NO RESPONSE	65	20.7	20.7	100.0
Total	314	100.0	100.0	